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DESCRIPTION

OPERATION

CARE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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DO NOT BRANDISH OR DISPLAY THIS AIRSOFT GUN IN PUBLIC - IT 
MAY CONFUSE PEOPLE AND MAY BE A CRIME. POLICE AND OTHERS MAY THINK THIS 
AIRGUN IS A FIREARM. DO NOT CHANGE THE COLORATION AND MARKINGS TO MAKE IT 
LOOK MORE LIKE A FIREARM. THAT IS DANGEROUS AND MAY BE A CRIME.

WARNING:

You should be fully familiar with the proper and safe handling of your airsoft gun. The basic principles of 
gun safety require you to always apply the following rules when handling an airsoft gun. 

CAUTION:

• Never point the air soft gun at anything you do not intend to shoot. 
• Always treat the air soft gun as though it is loaded and with the same respect you would a firearm.
• Always aim in a SAFE DIRECTION. Keep the muzzle pointed in a SAFE DIRECTION. 
• Always keep the gun on SAFE until ready to shoot.
• Always keep your finger off the trigger and out of the trigger guard until ready to shoot. 
• You and others within the gun‘s range should always wear eye protection designed for airsoft guns to 

protect your eyes. 
• Use .24 caliber (6 mm) plastic BBs only. 
• Do not shoot at hard surfaces or at the surface of water: the plastic BBs may bounce off or ricochet and 

hit someone or something you had not intended to hit. 
• DO NOT reuse fired plastic BBs because they could cause possible damage to your air soft gun. 
• Replace the backstop if it becomes worn. Place the backstop in a location that will be safe should the 

backstop fail. 
• Do not put the air soft gun away loaded. Make sure ALL of the plastic BBs and power source are unloaded 

from the air soft gun. 
• Always store this air soft gun in a secure location. 
• Check to make sure the gun is unloaded when getting it from storage or another person. 
• DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DISASSEMBLE OR TAMPER WITH YOUR AIR SOFT GUN. CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE AT 

UMAREX USA FOR REPAIR.
•  The gun together with its operating instructions may only be handed over to persons who have reached 

the age of 18 (or older) and who are fully familiar with the handling of it. 

CAUTION  
BUYER SHOULD BE AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE TO PURCHASE THIS AIRSOFT GUN.
CAREFULLY READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS AIRSOFT GUN. 
BUYER AND USER HAVE THE DUTY TO OBEY ALL LAWS REGARDING THE PURCHASE, USE AND OWNERSHIP 
OF THIS AIRSOFT GUN.

SAFE GUN HANDLING

NEVER ASSUME THAT BECAUSE THE AIRSOFT 
GUN NO LONGER FIRES A BB AND/OR THE MAGAZINE IS REMOVED 
FROM THE GRIP FRAME THAT A PLASTIC BB IS NOT LODGED IN THE 
BARREL. ALWAYS TREAT THE AIRSOFT GUN AS THOUGH IT IS LOADED 
AND WITH THE SAME RESPECT YOU WOULD A FIREARM.

WARNING:

NEVER LEAVE A COCKED OR LOADED AIRSOFT 
GUN UNATTENDED! YOU SHOULD STORE THIS GUN IN UNLOADED 
AND DECOCKED CONDITION. PUT THE SAFETY “ON SAFE” AND MAKE 
CAREFULLY SURE THAT THE BARREL IS CLEAR. KEEP THE GUN AWAY 
FROM CHILDREN AND PERSONS NOT SKILLED IN THE USE OF ARMS. 
KEEP GUN AND PROJECTILES SEPARATE FROM EACH OTHER SO THAT 
UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS HAVE NO ACCESS TO IT.

WARNING:
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RECHARGEABLE BATTERY

 1 press

3
connect the plug

CAUTION! Do not crush the cables.

  1

 2

pull & hold

pull & hold

pull

 4

 5
 7

 6insert forearm

push

 3
connect the plug

CAUTION! Do not crush the cables.

M4 Carbine

M4 CQB & M4 CQC

 2

ATTENTION!  

• When batteries have almost lost their charge they can cause gearbox malfunctions 
 that require repair.
• Batteries should never be over-charged. This can damage the cell.
•  There is no warranty for batteries. Use only those batteries of min. 9.6 V 1600 mAh.

ONLY USE RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES DISTRIBUTED BY UMAREX USA. NOTE THAT 
BATTERIES MUST NOT BE PUT IN THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE. DISPOSE OF THEM PROPERLY. 
HAND THEM IN AT YOUR LOCAL SHOP FOR DISPOSAL OR TAKE THEM TO A USED BATTERY 
COLLECTION LOCATION. 
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Perform routine inspections of the airsoft gun to check for proper operation.

NEVER ATTEMPT TO CLEAN THE GUN WITHOUT HAVING 
PUT THE SAFETY ON SAFE FIRST, REMOVE THE MAGAZINE AND BATTERY AND 
CHECK THE BARREL, IT MUST BE CLEAR. 

WARNING:

• ADJUST THE HOP UP TO ITS NORMAL POSITION BEFORE CLEANING THE AIRSOFT GUN. 
• DO NOT FORCE THE ROD INTO THE BARREL, AS THIS COULD CAUSE DAMAGE. 
• NEVER DRIP SILICONE OIL DIRECTLY INTO THE BARREL.

CAUTION

ADJUSTABLE HOP UPSHOOTING

+  Hop up

-  Hop up

Pull & hold  1

  2

+ HOP UP

- HOP UP

XX

adjust the 
fire selector

activate the 
trigger

  1

 2

SEMI 

SAFE

SEMI 

SEMI 

SAFE

MAKE 
SURE THAT THE MUZZLE OF 
THE GUN ALWAYS POINTS 
INTO A SAFE DIRECTION. 
NEVER AIM AT PETS OR 
UNSUSPECTING PERSONS. 
ALWAYS TREAT YOUR GUN 
AS IF IT WAS LOADED AND 
READY TO FIRE.

WARNING:
DO NOT PULL THE TRIGGER TOO FAST IN SUCCESSION. 
IT MAY CAUSE A GEARJAM. DO NOT SWITCH THE FIRE 
SELECTOR WHILE PULLING THE TRIGGER. THIS CAUSES 
SEVERE DAMAGE TO YOUR AIRSOFT GUN.

CAUTION

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
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FR

DESIGNATION

UTILISATION

ENTRETIEN

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
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NE BRANDISSEZ PAS ET NE MONTREZ 
PAS CE PISTOLET AIRSOFT EN PUBLIC, CELA POURRAIT SEMER LA 
CONFUSION PARMI LES GENS ET CONSTITUER UN DELIT. LA POLICE ET 
LES AUTRES PERSONNES PEUVENT PENSER QU‘IL S‘AGIT D‘UNE ARME 
A FEU. NE MODIFIEZ PAS LE COLORIS ET LES MARQUES POUR LE 
FAIRE RESSEMBLER DAVANTAGE A UNE ARME FEU. CELA PEUT ETRE 
DANGEREUX ET CONSIDERE COMME UN DELIT.

ATTENTION :

MEME SI L‘ARME AIRSOFT NE TIRE PLUS DE 
BILLE ET/OU SI LE CHARGEUR EST RETIRE DE LA POIGNEE, N‘OUBLIEZ 
JAMAIS QU‘UNE BILLE PEUT ENCORE SE TROUVER DANS LE CANON. 
MANIPULEZ TOUJOURS L‘ARME AIRSOFT COMME SI ELLE ETAIT 
CHARGEE ET AVEC LE MEME EGARD AVEC LEQUEL VOUS TRAITERIEZ 
UNE ARME A FEU.

ATTENTION :

NE LAISSEZ EN AUCUN CAS UNE ARME 
AIRSOFT CHARGEE OU ARMEE SANS SURVEILLANCE ! DECHARGEZ 
ET DESARMEZ VOTRE ARME AVANT DE LA RANGER. ENCLENCHEZ LA 
SURETE (POSITION « SAFE ») ET VERIFIEZ AVEC PRECAUTION QUE LE 
CANON EST VIDE. RANGEZ L‘ARME HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS 
ET DES PERSONNES NON FORMEES AU MANIEMENT DES ARMES. 
RANGEZ L‘ARME ET LES PROJECTILES DANS DES ENDROITS SEPARES 
ET NON ACCESSIBLES AUX PERSONNES NON AUTORISEES.

ATTENTION :

Vous devez vous familiariser avec l‘arme Airsoft et la manipuler de manière correcte et sûre. Pour satisfaire 
aux principes basiques de sécurité, vous devez constamment respecter les règles suivantes lorsque vous 
utilisez votre arme Airsoft.  

CECI N‘EST PAS UN JOUET. LA SURVEILLANCE PAR 
DES PERSONNES ADULTES EST OBLIGATOIRE. UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION PEUT 
ENTRAINER DE GRAVES BLESSURES. L‘UTILISATEUR ET LES PERSONNES SE 
TROUVANT A PROXIMITE DOIVENT PORTER DES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION CONÇUES 
SPECIALEMENT POUR LES ARMES AIRSOFT. LIRE LE PRESENT MANUEL AVANT TOUTE 
UTILISATION. PORTEE DANGEREUSE EST MÉTRES 200 (220 YARDS).

ATTENTION : 

 • Ne pointez jamais l‘arme Airsoft sur quelqu‘un ou vers quelque chose sur lequel vous n‘avez pas l‘intention 
de tirer. 

• Manipulez toujours l‘arme Airsoft comme si elle était chargée et comme s’il s’agissait d’une arme à feu. 
• Visez toujours dans une DIRECTION SÛRE. 
• Gardez toujours la bouche de l‘arme pointée dans une DIRECTION SÛRE. 
• Ne mettez jamais votre doigt sur la détente ou dans le pontet tant que vous n’êtes pas prêt à tirer. 
• Laissez toujours la sûreté de l‘arme enclenchée (position SAFE) jusqu‘à ce que vous soyez à tirer. 
• Le tireur et les autres personnes présentes lors du tir doivent toujours porter des lunettes de protection 

adaptées à ce sport. 
• Utilisez seulement des billes BB en plastique de calibre .24 (6 mm). 
• Ne tirez pas sur une surface dure ou sur une étendue d‘eau. La balle pourrait ricocher et atteindre une 

personne ou quelque chose que vous ne vouliez pas atteindre. NE RÉUTILISEZ PAS la bille car elle pourrait 
endommager votre arme. 

• Si l’écran pare-balles est usé, remplacez-le. Mettez l’écran pare-balles dans un endroit où sa défaillance 
éventuelle n‘entraînera aucun danger. 

• Ne rangez ou ne déposez jamais l‘arme sans l’avoir préalablement déchargée. Assurez-vous qu’il ne reste 
AUCUNE bille dans l‘arme, qu‘elle ne renferme plus de CO2 et que les piles sont retirées. 

• Rangez toujours l‘arme dans un endroit sûr. Assurezvous toujours que l‘arme airsoft n‘est pas chargée lorsque 
vous la sortez de son rangement ou la recevez d‘une autre personne. 

• NE TENTEZ PAS DE DÉMONTER OU DE MODIFIER VOTRE ARME À AIR COMPRIMÉ. POUR TOUTE RÉPARATION, 
CONTACTEZ LE SERVICE CLIENTÈLE D‘UMAREX USA.

•  Ne remettez cette arme, accompagnée du mode d‘emploi, qu‘à des personnes âgées de plus de 18 ans et le 
mieux formées possible à son maniement. 

ATTENTION
L‘ACHETEUR DOIT ÊTRE ÂGÉ D‘AU MOINS 18 ANS POUR ACQUÉRIR CETTE ARME AIRSOFT. LISEZ 
ATTENTIVEMENT LES PRÉSENTES INSTRUCTIONS ET ASSUREZ-VOUS DE LES AVOIR BIEN COMPRISES 
AVANT D‘UTILISER CETTE ARME. L‘ACHETEUR ET L‘UTILISATEUR ONT LE DEVOIR DE RESPECTER TOUTES 
LES LOIS RELATIVES À L‘ACHAT, L‘UTILISATION ET LA DÉTENTION DE CETTE ARME AIRSOFT.

 ATTENTION :
PROTECTION OCULAIRE 

NÉCESSAIRE
PORTEZ DES 

LUNETTES DE TIR 

MANIEMENT DES ARMES EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ
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  1

 2

tirer & agripper

tirer & agripper

tirer

 4

 5
 7

 6Insérez le fût

poussoir

 3
Relier la fiche

ATTENTION! Ne pas coincer la ligne.

M4 Carbine

      UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT LES ACCUS DISTRIBUÉS PAR LA 
COMPAGNIE UMAREX USA. NOTEZ BIEN QUE LES VIEUX ACCUS NE DOIVENT PAS 
ÊTRE PLACÉS AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS. METTEZ-LES AU REBUT DE LA 
BONNE FAÇON. APPORTEZ-LES CHEZ LE DÉTAILLANT PRÈS DE CHEZ VOUS POUR 
QU‘IL EN DISPOSE OU APPORTEZ-LES DANS UN SITE OÙ ON RÉCUPÈRE LES VIEUX 
ACCUS.

ATTENTION :

INSÉRER L‘ACCU

ATTENTION! Ne pas coincer la ligne.

presser 1

M4 CQB & M4 CQC

 2

3

Relier la fiche

ATTENTION  
• Si les accus sont presque vides, des perturbations au niveau de la transmission pourraient 

en résulter qui rendent nécessaire une réparation.
• IL ne faut pas décharger complètement les accus. Sinon, les cellules risquent d‘être 

abîmées. Toute surcharge de longue durée est susceptible d‘abîmer les accus durablement.
• Veuillez utiliser seulement le type d‘accu ayant de du moins 9,6 V 1600 mAh.
UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT DES BATTERIES ORIGINALES RECHARGEABLES DISTRIBUÉES PAR UMAREX USA. NE 
PAS JETER LES BATTERIES AUX ORDURES MÉNAGÈRES. JETEZ-LES DE MANIÈRE APPROPRIÉE. RAMENEZLES 
À VOTRE MAGASIN LOCAL OU À UN POINT DE COLLECTE POUR BATTERIES USAGÉES. 
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N‘ESSAYEZ EN AUCUN CAS DE NETTOYER L‘ARME SANS 
AVOIR PREALABLEMENT ENCLENCHE LA SURETE, ENLEVE LE CHARGEUR ET 
L‘ACCU ET VERIFIE LE CANON, CE DERNIER DEVANT ETRE VIDE. LES PARTIES 
METALLIQUES EXPOSEES DOIVENT ETRE NETTOYEES DE TEMPS EN TEMPS. 
UTILISEZ UN CHIFFON DOUX LEGEREMENT IMBIBE D‘HUILE POUR ARMES.

ATTENTION :

AJUSTAGE HOP UP

• PLACEZ LE HOP-UP DANS SA POSITION NORMALE AVANT DE NETTOYER L‘ARME AIRSOFT. 
• NE FAITES PAS USAGE DE LA FORCE POUR INTRODUIRE LA TIGE DANS LE CANON, CELA 
 POURRAIT L‘ENDOMMAGER. 
• NE VERSEZ JAMAIS DIRECTEMENT DE L‘HUILE DE SILICONE DANS LE CANON.

ATTENTION  

Contrôlez régulièrement votre arme Airsoft pour vérifier son bon fonctionnement.

TIRER

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE L‘ARME 
EST CONSTAMMENT POINTEE 
DANS UNE DIRECTION SURE. 
NE VISEZ JAMAIS DES 
ANIMAUX, NI DES PERSONNES. 
MANIER TOUJOURS VOTRE 
ARME COMME SI ELLE ETAIT 
CHARGEE ET PRETE A TIRER.

  ATTENTION :
VEUILLEZ ÉVITER D‘ACTIONNER LA DÉTENTE TROP DE 
FOIS À LA SUITE, CAR CECI POURRAIT PROVOQUER 
UNE PERTURBATION AU NIVEAU DE LA TRANSMISSION 
(GEARJAM). PENDANT ACTIVER LA DÉTENTE, NE 
COMMUTEZ JAMAIS LE COMMUTATEUR. CELA CAUSE 
DES DOMMAGES GRAVES.

XX

Ajuster le 
sélecteur de feu

Actionner la 
détente

  1

 2

SEMI 

SAFE

SEMI 

SEMI 

SAFE

ATTENTION
tirer & agripper

+  Hop up

-  Hop up

  1

  2

+ HOP UP

- HOP UP

NETTOYAGE LE CANON
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DESCRIPCIÓN

FUNCIONAMIENTO

MANTENIMIENTO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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USO SEGURO DEL ARMA

NO MUESTRE NI EMPUÑE ESTE ARMA DE AIRSOFT EN PÚBLICO, DADO QUE 
PUEDE INDUCIR A CONFUSIÓN Y, ADEMÁS, PODRÍA CONSTITUIR UN DELITO. ALGUNAS PERSONAS, 
ENTRE ELLAS LOS CUERPOS DE SEGURIDAD, PODRÍAN ENTENDER QUE SE TRATA DE UN ARMA DE 
FUEGO. NO MODIFIQUE LA COLORACIÓN NI LAS MARCAS CON OBJETO DE ASEMEJARLA AÚN MÁS 
A UN ARMA DE FUEGO. ESTA OPERACIÓN PUEDE RESULTAR PELIGROSA Y PODRÍA CONSIDERARSE 
DE POR SÍ UN DELITO.

ATENCIÓN:

NUNCA DÉ POR SUPUESTO QUE, DADO 
QUE EL ARMA DE AIRSOFT YA NO DISPARA O SE HA RETIRADO EL 
CARGADOR DE LA EMPUÑADURA, NO HAY NINGUNA BALA BB DE 
PLÁSTICO EN EL CAÑÓN. TRATE SIEMPRE LAS ARMAS DE AIRSOFT 
COMO SI ESTUVIESEN CARGADAS Y CON EL MISMO CUIDADO QUE 
RECIBIRÍA UN ARMA DE FUEGO.

ATENCIÓN:

NUNCA DEJE UN ARMA DE AIRSOFT 
CARGADA O ARMADA FUERA DE SU CONTROL DIRECTO. AL 
GUARDAR ESTE ARMA, ASEGÚRESE SIEMPRE DE QUE ESTÁ 
DESCARGADA Y DESARMADA. COLOQUE EL SEGURO EN POSICIÓN 
DE BLOQUEO Y COMPRUEBE CON CUIDADO QUE EL CAÑÓN ESTÁ 
VACÍO. MANTENGA EL ARMA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE NIÑOS Y 
PERSONAS NO FAMILIARIZADAS CON EL USO DE ARMAS. GUARDE 
EL ARMA Y LOS PROYECTILES POR SEPARADO, DE MODO QUE 
LAS PERSONAS NO AUTORIZADAS NO PUEDAN TENER ACCESO A 
ELLOS.

ATENCIÓN:

PRECAUCIÓN
EL COMPRADOR DE ESTA ARMA DE AIRSOFT DEBE SER MAYOR DE 18 AÑOS. LEA DETENIDAMENTE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL ARMA DE AIRSOFT. EL COMPRADOR Y EL USUARIO DEBEN CUMPLIR TODA LA 
LEGISLACIÓN VIGENTE RELATIVA A LA COMPRA, USO Y POSESIÓN DE ESTA ARMA DE AIRSOFT.

 • No apunte nunca arma hacia cosas a las que no piensa disparar. 
• Debe manejar esta arma de aire comprimido con la misma precaución que si fuera cargada y se tratara de un arma de 

fuego. 
• Apunte siempre en una DIRECCIÓN SEGURA. La boca del cañón debe apuntar siempre en una DIRECCIÓN SEGURA. 
• No toque nunca el gatillo ni mantenga el dedo dentro del guardamonte si no tiene la intención de disparar. 
• Mantenga siempre el seguro del arma de airsoft en posición de BLOQUEO hasta que esté listo para disparar. 
• Tanto el usuario de la pistola como las personas que estén cerca cuando se use el arma, deberán llevar puestas gafas de 

tiro para proteger sus ojos. 
• Usar sólo proyectiles de plástico del calibre 0,24 (6 mm). 
• No dispare contra superficies duras o al agua, porque los proyectiles podrían rebotar y causar daños en objetos y personas. 

NO reutilizar los proyectiles porque podrían dañar la pistola. 
• Cambie el tope de retención si está gastado. Coloque siempre el tope de retención en un lugar que resulte seguro aún si 

éste no logra detener los proyectiles. 
• No guarde nunca el arma sin haberla descargado. Asegúrese siempre de descargar TODOS los proyectiles, así como los 

cartuchos de CO2 o baterías, del arma de airsoft. 
• Guarde siempre el arma de airsoft en lugar seguro. 
• Asegúrese de que el arma de airsoft está descargada al recogerla del lugar donde se guarda o al recibirla de otra persona. 
• NO DESMONTE NI MODIFIQUE EL ARMA. EN CASO DE AVERÍAS, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN 

AL CLIENTE DE UMAREX USA PARA SU REPARACIÓN.
• NO DEBE DESMONTAR NI MODIFICAR SU ARMA. EN CASO DE AVERÍAS, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SERVICIO DE 

ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE DE UMAREX USA PARA SU REPARACIÓN. 
•  El arma, junto con sus instrucciones de uso, debe entregarse únicamente a mayores de 18 años que estén familiarizados 

con su uso. 

El usuario debe conocer a la perfección cómo utilizar de forma adecuada y segura las armas  de airsoft. Los principios 
básicos de seguridad durante el manejo de armas exigen que se apliquen en todo momento las normas de seguridad 
siguientes a la hora de usar un arma de airsoft:  

ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN JUGUETE. 
DURANTE SU USO ES NECESARIA LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO. 
UN USO INDEBIDO DEL MISMO PUEDE DAR LUGAR A LESIONES 
GRAVES. TANTO EL USUARIO COMO TODAS LAS PERSONAS QUE 
SE ENCUENTREN A SU ALREDEDOR DEBEN USAR PROTECCIÓN 
OCULAR DISEÑADA ESPECÍFICAMENTE PARA ARMAS DE AIRSOFT. 
LEA ESTE MANUAL DE USUARIO ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO. 
ESTE MODELO PUEDE RESULTAR PELIGROSO HASTA UNA 
DISTANCIA DE 200 METROS. (220 YARDS)

 ATENCIÓN: 

 ATENCIÓN :
PROTECCIÓN OCULAR 

SE REQUIERE 
DEBEN DE USAR LENTES 

PARA DISPARAR
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BATERÍA RECARGABLE

USE ÚNICAMENTE BATERÍAS RECARGABLES ORIGINALES 
DISTRIBUIDAS POR LA EMPRESA UMAREX USA USA. RECUERDE QUE LAS BATERÍAS 
NO SE DEBEN TIRAR A LA BASURA. DESHÁGASE DE ELLAS DE LA MANERA 
CORRECTA, LLEVÁNDOLAS A SU ESTABLECIMIENTO HABITUAL O DEJÁNDOLAS EN 
LOS PUESTOS DE RECOLECCIÓN DE PILAS USADAS.

ATENCIÓN:

Una la clavija

ATENCIÓN! no aplaste el circuito.

  1

 2

desenvainar & aferrar

desenvainar  y aferrar

quittar

 4

 5
 7

 6Meter la caña

apretar

 3
Una la clavija

ATENCIÓN! no aplaste el circuito.

M4 CQB & M4 CQC

M4 Carbine

pression 1

 2

3

PRECAUCIÓN
• En caso de que la batería esté vacía, pueden producirse daños en la caja de mando que  
 necesitarán una reparación.
• En las baterías no se ofrece ninguna garantía ya que se trata de piezas consumibles.
• Use solamente el tipo de batería de al menos 9.6 V 1600 mAh.

USE ÚNICAMENTE BATERÍAS RECARGABLES ORIGINALES DISTRIBUIDAS POR UMAREX USA. RECUERDE QUE LAS 
BATERÍAS NO SE DEBEN TIRAR A LA BASURA. DESHÁGASE DE ELLAS DE LA MANERA CORRECTA, LLEVÁNDOLAS 
A SU ESTABLECIMIENTO HABITUAL O DEJÁNDOLAS EN LOS PUESTOS DE RECOLECCIÓN DE PILAS USADAS.
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desenvainar & aferrar

AJUSTE DE HOP UP

• COLOQUE EL HOP UP EN SU POSICIÓN NORMAL ANTES DE LIMPIAR EL ARMA DE AIRSOFT. 
• NO INTRODUZCA A LA FUERZA LA VARILLA EN EL CAÑÓN, YA QUE PODRÍA 
 DAÑAR EL ARMA. 
• NUNCA VIERTA ACEITE DE SILICONA DIRECTAMENTE EN EL CAÑÓN.

PRECAUCIÓN  

Revise el arma de airsoft con regularidad a fin de comprobar que funciona correctamente.

NO PROCEDA A LIMPIAR EL ARMA SIN ANTES HABER 
COLOCADO EL SEGURO EN POSICIÓN DE BLOQUEO, QUITADO EL CARGADOR 
Y LA BATERÍA Y COMPROBADO QUE EL CAÑÓN ESTÁ VACÍO. LAS PARTES 
EXTERIORES DE METAL DEBEN LIMPIARSE DE VEZ EN CUANDO. PARA ELLO, USE 
UNA GAMUZA SUAVE LIGERAMENTE HUMEDECIDA CON ACEITE DE ARMAS.

ATENCIÓN:

DISPARO

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LA BOCA 
DEL CAÑÓN APUNTA EN TODO 
MOMENTO EN UNA DIRECCIÓN 
SEGURA. NO APUNTE NUNCA 
A ANIMALES O PERSONAS. 
TRATE SIEMPRE EL ARMA 
COMO SI ESTUVIESE CARGADA 
Y LISTA PARA SER DISPARADA.

 ATENCIÓN:
NO ACCIONE CON MUCHA RAPIDEZ EL GATILLO, 
SE PUEDE PRODUCIR UNA AVERÍA EN LA CAJA DE 
MANDO (GEARJAM). DURANTE IMPLICAR EL GATILLO 
NUNCA CONMUTE EL CONMUTADOR. ESTO CAUSA 
DAÑOS GRAVES.

XX

Ajuste el 
conmutador de 
selección de 
fuegoAccione el 

gatillo

  1

 2

SEMI 

SAFE

SEMI 

SEMI 

SAFE

ATENCIÓN

+  Hop up

-  Hop up

  1

  2

+ HOP UP

- HOP UP

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO
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NOTES
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NOTES




